

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

BRADLEY WESTPHAL,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	CASE NO.: SC13-1930
)	
vs.)	L.T. Case Nos.:
)	1D12-3563
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, ET AL,)	OJCC No: 10-019508SLR
)	
Respondents.)	
)	
)	
)	

AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS
FILED ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER BRADLEY WESTPHAL

Matthew J. Mierzwa, Jr.
 Florida Bar No. 0699860
 MIERZWA & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
 3900 Woodlake Blvd., Suite 212
 Lake Worth, FL 33463
 Telephone: (561) 966-1200
 Facsimile: (561) 966-1231
 mmierzwalaw.com

Counsel for IAFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
<i>A. The First District Court of Appeals En Banc Decision Amounts to Improper Judicial Legislation</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>B. Current Florida Law Governing Temporary Total Disability Benefits Denies Employees an Adequate Remedy to Seek Redress for Injuries Sustained in the Course of Their Employment.....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>C. Florida Temporary Total Disability Benefits are Grossly Inadequate and Deny Employees Sufficient Time to Recover from Workplace Injuries</i>	<i>6</i>
1. The Majority of States Provide Temporary Total Disability Benefits for the Duration of the Disability	6
2. States Sharing Florida’s Base Benefit Period Provide Additional Benefits and Protections to Employees.....	10
V. CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Supreme Court

<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	5
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013).....	4
<i>State v. Rife</i> , 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001).....	3

Florida District Courts of Appeal

<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 696 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	3
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 122 So. 3d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	4
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly D 504 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 28, 2013)	6

Florida Constitution

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.....	5
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....	3

Florida Statutes

§ 440.02, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	4
§ 440.13, Fla. Stat. (1967).....	5
§ 440.15, Fla. Stat. (1967).....	5
§ 440.15, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	5

Florida Laws

Ch. 99-240, § 14, Laws of Fla.....	11
------------------------------------	----

Other Citations

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/8 (2013).....	7
Ala. Code § 25-5-57 (2013)	6
Alaska Stat. § 23.30.155 (2013).....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-1045 (LexisNexis 2013).....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-9-802 (2013).....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-9-803 (2013).....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 4656 (Deering 2014).....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 6300 (Deering 2014).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-42-105 (2013)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-307 (2013)	7
D.C. Code § 32-1508 (2013).....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 2324 (2013).....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-9-261 (2013).....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 386-31 (2013).....	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 72-408 (2013).....	7
Ind. Code § 22-3-3-8 (2013).....	9
Iowa Code § 85.33 (2013).....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-510c (2012)	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342.730 (LexisNexis 2013)	7

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1221 (2013)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 152, § 34 (2013).....	9
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 9-621 (LexisNexis 2013).....	8
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 39-A § 212 (2013).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 418.351 (2013)	9
Minn. Stat. § 176.101 (2013)	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 71-3-17 (2013).....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.170 (2013).....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-701 (2013).....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 97-29 (2013).....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 65-01-01 (2013).....	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 65-01-02 (2013).....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281-A:28 (LexisNexis 2013)	8
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 34:15-38 (2013).....	8
N.M. Stat. § 52-1-25.1 (2013).....	8
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 204 (Consol. 2013).....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-121 (2013).....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 616C.475 (2013)	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4123.56 (LexisNexis 2013)	10

Okla. Stat. tit. 85, § 332 (2013).....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 656.210 (2012)	8
Pa. Stat. Ann. § 511 (2013).....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws. § 28-33-17 (2013)	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 42-9-10 (2012)	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 62-4-3 (2013).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-207 (2013).....	9
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 401.011 (Vernon 2013)	10
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 408.102 (Vernon 2013)	10
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 408.104 (Vernon 2013)	11
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 411.101 (Vernon 2013)	11
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-2-410 (2013).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 66.2-500 (2013).....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 642 (2013).....	9
W. Va. Code § 21-3A-1a (2013).....	11
W. Va. Code § 23-4-6 (2013).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.090 (2013)	9
Wis. Stat. § 102.43 (2013).....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-11-102 (2013).....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-404 (2013).....	11
